Whereas, the Historic Murfreesboro Commission with the Murfreesboro Historical 

Association, Inc., has greatly enhanced the character and quality of one of North Carolina's 

most historic communities; and 

Whereas, the citizens of Murfreesboro have generously donated more than one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) in cash and two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000) in real and personal property and various museum artifacts for historic preservation 

in the community; and 

Whereas, funds are needed to restore the interior of the John Wheeler House, which 

was constructed around 1814 and which has been accepted in the National Register of Historic